A RESOLUTION

<u>24-507</u>

IN THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

June 28, 2022

To declare the existence of an emergency, due to congressional review, with respect to the need to amend the Green Finance Authority Establishment Act of 2018 to provide that a voting member of the Green Finance Authority Board whose term has expired may continue to serve for 270 days after the voting member's term expires, or until his or her replacement is appointed, whichever occurs first, and to provide that the presence of 4 voting members of the Green Finance Authority Board shall constitute a quorum of the Green Finance Authority Board for the transaction of business.

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, That this resolution may be cited as the "Green Finance Authority Board Quorum Congressional Review Emergency Declaration Resolution of 2022".

- Sec. 2. (a) On May 3, 2022, the Council passed the Green Finance Authority Board Quorum Emergency Amendment Act of 2022, effective May 23, 2022 (D.C. Act 24-421; 69 DCR 6229) ("emergency act"), which expires on August 21, 2022.
- (b) On June 7, 2022, the Council passed the Green Finance Authority Board Quorum Temporary Amendment Act of 2022, passed on 2nd reading on June 7, 2022 (Enrolled version of Bill 24-779) ("temporary act"), which is undergoing Mayoral review.
- (c) This emergency legislation is necessary to prevent a gap in the law between the expiration of the emergency act and the effective date of the temporary act.
- Sec. 3. The Council of the District of Columbia determines that the circumstances enumerated in section 2 constitute emergency circumstances making it necessary that the Green Finance Authority Board Quorum Congressional Review Emergency Amendment Act of 2022 be adopted after a single reading.
 - Sec. 4. This resolution shall take effect immediately.